

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION  
AMERICA, HUI HSIUNG, and HSUAN BIN CHEN,  
*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(JUDGE SUSAN ILLSTON)

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

PETER K. HUSTON  
HEATHER S. TEWKSBURY  
E. KATE PATCHEN  
JON B. JACOBS

*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS, III  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ADAM D. CHANDLER

*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-353-8629

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 7  |
| A. Commerce in TFT-LCD Panels .....   | 7  |
| B. The Conspirators Meet to Fix Panel Prices .....  | 9  |
| C. Fearing Detection, the Conspirators Attempt to<br>Conceal Their Conspiracy .....                 | 15 |
| D. AUO Sells Price-Fixed Panels to U.S. Customers .....   | 17 |
| E. The Conspiracy Succeeds and Causes Massive U.S. Harm .....                                       | 22 |
| F. The Conspiracy Is Ended by an FBI Raid .....   | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 25 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 32 |
| I. Defendants Were Properly Convicted of Conspiring<br>to Fix Prices in Violation of U.S. Law ..... | 32 |
| A. The Sherman Act Protects U.S. Commerce from<br>Restraints of Trade .....                         | 33 |
| B. The Government Pleaded and Proved the<br>Required Nexus to U.S. Commerce .....                   | 41 |
| 1. The Indictment Charged a Violation of<br>Section 1 of the Sherman Act .....                      | 42 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Indictment Pleaded Both the FTAIA’s<br>Import Commerce and Effects Exceptions.....  | 46 |
| a. | The Indictment Alleged that Defendants<br>Fixed the Price of TFT-LCD Panels Sold<br>in U.S. Import Commerce .....                   | 47 |
| b. | The Indictment Alleged the Required Effect<br>on U.S. Import Commerce in Finished Products .....                                    | 50 |
| 3. | Substantial Evidence Proved the Nexus to U.S.<br>Commerce Required by the FTAIA.....  | 53 |
| a. | The Evidence Proved the Conspiracy Involved<br>U.S. Import Commerce in TFT-LCD Panels .....   | 55 |
| b. | The Evidence Proved the Required Effect on<br>U.S. Import Commerce in Finished Products .....                                       | 57 |
| C. | No “Extraterritoriality Defense” Bars the Convictions .....   | 63 |
| 1. | Defendants Waived Any Attack on the Instructions<br>Regarding the Sherman Act’s Extraterritorial Reach.....                         | 65 |
| 2. | The Jury Was Properly Instructed on the<br>Sherman Act’s Extraterritorial Reach .....   | 67 |
| a. | <i>Morrison</i> Does Not Overrule or Abrogate<br><i>Hartford Fire</i> .....   | 68 |
| b. | The Extraterritorial Reach of the Sherman<br>Act Is Not More Limited in Criminal Cases.....   | 76 |
| 3. | The Jury Was Properly Instructed that the<br>Sherman Act Applies to Conspiracies Carried<br>Out, in Part, in the United States..... | 80 |
| 4. | Any Claimed Error in the Instruction Was Harmless.....  | 87 |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| 5. The Indictment Alleged Both Conduct and Effects<br>in the United States .....   | 91  |
| D. <i>Metro Industries</i> Does Not Require Application of the Rule<br>of Reason Here, Nor Would Applying It Have Mattered .....       | 93  |
| 1. <i>Metro Industries</i> Holds that the Sherman Act<br>Applies to Wholly Foreign Conduct with Effects<br>in the United States .....  | 94  |
| 2. Defendants’ Claims that the Indictment, Instructions,<br>and Proof Were Insufficient Under the Rule of<br>Reason Are Meritless..... | 101 |
| a. <i>Metro Industries</i> Did Not Change the Law<br>on Price Fixing .....   | 101 |
| b. Defendants Waived Any Attack on the<br>Price-Fixing Instruction.....  | 103 |
| c. The Rule of Reason Has No Effect on the<br>Pleading and Proof Requirements on Intent.....   | 105 |
| d. The Rule of Reason Permits No Justifications<br>for Price Fixing.....   | 108 |
| E. Principles of International Law and International<br>Comity Provide Defendants No Support .....                                     | 112 |
| II. The Jury Was Properly Instructed and Found Venue<br>in the Northern District of California.....                                    | 120 |
| A. The Jury Was Properly Instructed on the Preponderance<br>Standard and Time Period Applicable to Finding Venue ....                  | 121 |
| 1. Defendants Waived Any Attack on the<br>Venue Instruction.....   | 121 |
| 2. The Preponderance Standard Applies to Venue.....  | 123 |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| 3. Acts Establishing Venue Can Occur Anytime<br>During the Conspiracy’s Existence .....                                  | 125 |
| B. The Evidence Sufficiently Proved Acts in Furtherance<br>of the Conspiracy in the Northern District of California..... | 130 |
| 1. Acts Coordinating the Price Agreements or Advancing<br>the Sale of Price-Fixed Goods Establish Venue.....             | 130 |
| 2. AUOA Employees Furthered the Conspiracy<br>in the Northern District of California .....                               | 132 |
| 3. Conspirators Negotiated Sales of Price-Fixed Panels to<br>HP and Apple in the Northern District of California.....    | 138 |
| C. The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Closing Did Not Alter the<br>Standard of Review or Deny Defendants Due Process .....        | 141 |
| III. AUO’s Fine Does Not Exceed the Maximum<br>Authorized by Law .....   | 145 |
| A. The Gross Gain from a Conspiracy Offense<br>Includes All Conspirators’ Gains.....                                     | 147 |
| B. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply Because<br>There Is No “Grievous Ambiguity” .....                                   | 154 |
| C. Section 3571(d) Does Not Impose a Collective<br>Maximum Fine.....   | 155 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 159 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....   | 160 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 162 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 163 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> ,<br>213 U.S. 347 (1909).....                                  | 79             |
| <i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals<br/>Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....         | 36, 47, 48, 49 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....  | 146            |
| <i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404<br>(9th Cir. 1991).....                                    | 94             |
| <i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 148            |
| <i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 314 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1963).....   | 29, 127, 128   |
| <i>Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug<br/>Importers Ass’n</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).....       | 49, 84, 86     |
| <i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....                                     | 36             |
| <i>Chua Han Mow v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984).....                                     | 78             |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....  | 143            |
| <i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011) .....   | 152            |
| <i>Dee-K Enterprises, Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.</i> ,<br>299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....                   | 86, 87, 99     |
| <i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM)<br/>Antitrust Litigation</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 42             |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....  | 68, 72, 79     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>eMag Solutions, LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp.</i> ,<br>426 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....            | 102           |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 155 (2004).....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Farr v. United States</i> , 990 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993).....  | 149           |
| <i>Felder v. United States</i> , 543 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1976).....  | 156           |
| <i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....   | 73            |
| <i>Forman v. United States</i> , 264 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1959) .....                                       | 125           |
| <i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> ,<br>322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....                     | 110           |
| <i>Frohwerk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 204 (1919).....   | 93, 106       |
| <i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....  | 55            |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....                                      | 33, 67        |
| <i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 764 (1993).....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) .....  | 88            |
| <i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999) .....                          | 148           |
| <i>Hockenberry v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1970).....                                   | 43            |
| <i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006)..... | 62            |
| <i>In re Intel Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007).....       | 62            |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Kruman v. Christie’s International PLC</i> ,<br>284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002) .....             | 50                 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 877 (2007).....        | 94, 96             |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 33                 |
| <i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 574 (1986).....    | 96                 |
| <i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....                    | 37, 42, 64         |
| <i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....                                      | 45                 |
| <i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 232 (1980).....            | 33                 |
| <i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996).....               | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> ,<br>683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).....                    | 35, 36, 42, 48, 59 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....                | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> ,<br>6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....              | 112                |
| <i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....                    | 70                 |
| <i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....                      | 77                 |
| <i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....  | 102                |



|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 679 (1978).....       | 110, 111       |
| <i>Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc.</i> ,<br>404 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1968) ..... | 33, 39, 74     |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....   | 117            |
| <i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997) .....   | 101            |
| <i>Powell v. Galaza</i> , 328 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2003) .....   | 142, 143       |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 477 (1989).....          | 71             |
| <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....   | 102            |
| <i>Serra v. Lappin</i> , 600 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010).....  | 112            |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....  | 155            |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....  | 67             |
| <i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....  | 38, 39, 54, 68 |
| <i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....  | 42, 63         |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....   | 75             |
| <i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> ,<br>549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....                 | 117            |
| <i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....              | 49             |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....   | 61             |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                                      | 127               |
| <i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) .....                                      | 54, 103           |
| <i>United States v. Anchrum</i> , 590 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                                      | 87, 88            |
| <i>United States v. Andreas</i> , No. 96 CR 762, 1999 WL 116218<br>(N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1999) .....        | 150               |
| <i>United States v. Angotti</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997).....                                    | 83, 124, 125, 131 |
| <i>United States v. Awad</i> , 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 42, 43            |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....  | 157               |
| <i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 987 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                                     | 65                |
| <i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....  | 69, 70, 79        |
| <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 524 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....                                       | 124               |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).....  | 107               |
| <i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                                       | 45                |
| <i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 689 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1982).....                                       | 46                |
| <i>United States v. Cain</i> , 130 F.3d 381 (9th Cir. 1997) .....   | 66, 104           |
| <i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 699 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 124               |
| <i>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981) ..... | 107               |
| <i>United States v. Casch</i> , 448 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006).....  | 127               |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....   | 78           |
| <i>United States v. Childs</i> , 5 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1993).....   | 130          |
| <i>United States v. Chusid</i> , 372 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004) .....  | 149          |
| <i>United States v. Cope</i> , 676 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2012).....  | 124          |
| <i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 124          |
| <i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....   | 79, 112, 113 |
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 130          |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 336 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 43           |
| <i>United States v. Eagle Eyes Traffic Industrial Co.</i> ,<br>No. 3:11-cr-00488 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2012) ..... | 102          |
| <i>United States v. Endicott</i> , 803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986).....  | 83           |
| <i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012).....   | 124          |
| <i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> ,<br>940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991).....                                   | 70, 113      |
| <i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....  | 78           |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....   | 124, 125     |
| <i>United States v. Givens</i> , 767 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1985) .....   | 43, 53       |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , No. CR 10-00834,<br>2011 WL 500502 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2011).....               | 140          |
| <i>United States v. Gravenmeir</i> , 121 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1997) .....   | 45           |
| <i>United States v. Gray</i> , 876 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989) .....  | 144          |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010).....                            | 88            |
| <i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                          | 135, 142      |
| <i>United States v. Hermanek</i> ,<br>289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002).....                      | 30, 144, 145  |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002).....                              | 73            |
| <i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000).....                            | 108           |
| <i>United States v. Inryco, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1981) .....                     | 43            |
| <i>United States v. Jingles</i> , 702 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2012).....                           | 50, 51        |
| <i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 660 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1981).....                            | 127           |
| <i>United States v. Knox</i> , 540 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                             | 124           |
| <i>United States v. Kuehne</i> , 547 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2008) .....                           | 124           |
| <i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....            | 42, 59, 60    |
| <i>United States v. Lukashov</i> ,<br>694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012).....                      | 124, 141, 142 |
| <i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....                           | 157           |
| <i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 847 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1988).....                           | 130, 131      |
| <i>United States v. Misle Bus &amp; Equipment Co.</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 54            |
| <i>United States v. Moncini</i> , 882 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1989) .....                          | 82            |
| <i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 552 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1977) .....                           | 136           |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Moreland</i> ,<br>622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....                               | 66, 105, 122, 123  |
| <i>United States v. Newman</i> , 659 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2011).....                                    | 156                |
| <i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.</i> ,<br>109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....              | 39, 77, 79, 84, 85 |
| <i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                 | 154                |
| <i>United States v. Pacific &amp; Arctic Railway &amp; Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>228 U.S. 87 (1913)..... | 84                 |
| <i>United States v. Pace</i> , 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002).....                                       | 137, 138           |
| <i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....                                       | 148                |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> ,<br>116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997).....                                   | 65, 66, 104, 122   |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 498 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1974).....                                     | 123, 124           |
| <i>United States v. Prueitt</i> , 540 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1976) .....                                   | 124                |
| <i>United States v. Rivera-Mendoza</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2012).....                          | 124                |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 94 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1996) .....                                  | 147                |
| <i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                                      | 140                |
| <i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009).....  | 124                |
| <i>United States v. Sanford Ltd.</i> ,<br>878 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2012) .....                      | 149                |
| <i>United States v. Southeastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 533 (1944).....                  | 74                 |

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>United States v. Shipsey</i> , 363 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2004).....                                      | 54                    |
| <i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927) .....                                    | 84                    |
| <i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....  | 46, 92                |
| <i>United States v. Society of Independent Gasoline Marketers</i> ,<br>624 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1980)..... | 107                   |
| <i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....                                 | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>United States v. Stickle</i> , 454 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2006) .....                                   | 124                   |
| <i>United States v. Strain</i> , 396 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2005).....                                       | 124                   |
| <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 55                    |
| <i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....                                       | 124                   |
| <i>United States v. Tannenbaum</i> , 934 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991) .....                                     | 125                   |
| <i>United States v. Therm-All, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2004) .....                             | 107                   |
| <i>United States v. Thomson / Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....                             | 76                    |
| <i>United States v. Trenton Potteries, Co.</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 392 (1927).....                             | 29, 30, 101, 131, 132 |
| <i>United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie</i> ,<br>112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997).....                            | 128                   |
| <i>United States v. Tzolov</i> , 642 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2011) .....                                       | 136                   |
| <i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 422 (1978).....                           | 77, 106, 107          |
| <i>United States v. Von Stoll</i> , 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1984) .....                                   | 127                   |

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| <i>Vollrath Co. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 9 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 100 |
| <i>Woitte v. United States</i> , 19 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1927) .....    | 83  |

**CONSTITUTIONS, FEDERAL STATUTES, AND RULES**

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 8 ..... | 67 |
|--------------------------------|----|

15 U.S.C.:

|            |               |
|------------|---------------|
| § 1 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| § 6a ..... | <i>passim</i> |

18 U.S.C.:

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| § 371 .....                        | 154           |
| § 1349 .....                       | 154           |
| § 3143(b).....                     | 6             |
| § 3237(a).....                     | 130           |
| § 3238 .....                       | 123           |
| § 3553(a).....                     | 153           |
| § 3571 .....                       | 156           |
| § 3571(d).....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| § 3571(e).....                     | 154           |
| § 3572 .....                       | 156           |
| § 3573 .....                       | 156           |
| § 3574 .....                       | 156           |
| § 3623(c)(1) (Supp. III 1985)..... | 149           |

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

|              |     |
|--------------|-----|
| 7(c)(1)..... | 42  |
| 7(c)(2)..... | 44  |
| 18.....      | 130 |
| 52(b).....   | 105 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Pub. L. No. 97-290, § 102(b), 96 Stat. 1233 ..... | 34 |
|---|----|

## MISCELLANEOUS

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 1 Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978) .....  | 98             |
| 1B Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i><br>(3d ed. 2006).....   | 98, 119        |
| 1 <i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987).....   | 79, 80, 118    |
| ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Model Jury Instructions in<br/>Criminal Antitrust Cases</i> (2009) .....   | 54             |
| Einer Elhauge & Damien Geradin, <i>Global Competition Law and<br/>Economics</i> (2d ed. 2011).....  | 116            |
| Florian Wagner-von Papp, <i>Competition Law and<br/>Extraterritoriality, in Research Handbook on International<br/>Competition Law</i> (Ariel Ezrachi ed. 2012) .....                   | 115, 116       |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....   | 34, 36, 48, 74 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-390 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137.....  | 150            |
| ICN Working Group on Cartels, <i>Building Blocks for<br/>Effective Anti-Cartel Regimes 5</i> (2005).....  | 114            |
| Jordan J. Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the<br/>United States</i> (2d ed. 2003).....  | 73             |
| Joseph Seon Hur, <i>Extraterritorial Application of Korean<br/>Competition Law</i> , 6 Regent J. Int'l L. 171 (2008) .....  | 115            |
| Philip F. Monaghan, <i>Cartel Enforcement Comes of Age in<br/>China—The National Development and Reform Commission's<br/>LCD Panels Decision</i> , CPI Antitrust Chron., Feb. 2013..... | 115            |



|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guide for International Operations</i> (1977).....   | 97           |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (1988).....  | 97           |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (1995).....                        | 98, 117, 118 |
| <i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> (2012)  |              |
| § 2R1.1.....   | 153          |
| § 8A1.2, App. n. 3(h) .....  | 152          |
| Yves Botteman & Agapi Patsa, <i>The Jurisdictional Reach of EU Anti-Cartel Rules: Unmuddling the Limits</i> , 8 Eur. Competition J. 365 (2012) ..... | 115          |
